

No. 23-5493

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT HOLMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS VILSACK, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

THOMAS PULHAM
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4453*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	3
1. ARPA Section 1005	3
2. Litigation Challenging Section 1005	5
3. Further Litigation.....	10
4. Repeal of Section 1005	11
C. Plaintiff’s Request for Attorney’s Fees	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	18
A. Plaintiff Does Not Qualify As A “Prevailing Party”	18
B. Plaintiff Also Does Not Satisfy EAJA’s Other Requirements	31
1. The Government’s Position Was Substantially Justified.....	31
2. A Fee Award Would Be Unjust In These Circumstances.	39
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Canada v. FAA</i> , 156 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Ardestani v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	3, 18
<i>Biodiversity Conserv. Alliance v. Stem</i> , 519 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bobay v. Wright State Univ.</i> , No. 22-4007, 2023 WL 3963847 (6th Cir. June 13, 2023) (unpublished)	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Vilsack</i> , Nos. 22-8079, 23-1122, 2023 WL 6810960 (10th Cir. Oct. 16, 2023) (unpublished)	11
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	30
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>DeLong v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 748 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 18
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Dubuc v. Green Oak Twp.</i> , 312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Dvorkin v. Gonzales</i> , 173 F. App’x 420 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021)	7

Gonzales v. Free Speech Coal.,
408 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2005) 33

Grace v. Burger,
763 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1985)33, 35

Griffith v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.,
987 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2021) 17, 31, 32, 34, 37, 40

Heeren v. City of Jamestown,
39 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 1994) 19

John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Delaware Cty. Intermediate Unit,
318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 22

Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft,
273 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)33, 34

*Markham v. International Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental
Iron Workers*, 901 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1990) 22

Marshall v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.,
444 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2006) 19

McLaughlin v. Hagel,
767 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2014) 32

McQueary v. Conway:
614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)*passim*
508 F. App’x 522 (6th Cir. 2012) 22

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) 29

Miller v. Caudill,
936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Miller v. Vilsack, No. 4:21-cv-595,
2021 WL 11115194 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021)..... 7

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 25

National Truck Equip. Ass’n v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
972 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1992) 40

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson,
433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006) 22

Orner v. Shalala,
30 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 1994) 37

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988) 32, 39

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine,
931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019) 22

Riddell v. National Democratic Party,
624 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1980) 40

Roanoke River Basin Ass’n v. Hudson,
991 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 32

Roberts v. Neace,
65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023) 21, 28

Scarborough v. Principi,
541 U.S. 401 (2004) 32

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) 35

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007) 19

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) (en banc) 25

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 35

Tennessee State Conference of the NAACP v. Hargett,
53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022) 21, 27, 30

Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U. S. 782 (1989) 19

Thomas v. National Sci. Found.,
330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 22

United States v. 4880 S.E. Dixie Highway,
838 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1988) 33

United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop.,
960 F.2d 200 (1st Cir. 1992)33, 34

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987) 35

United States v. Tennessee,
780 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2015) 18

United States v. 27.019 Acres of Land, More or Less,
43 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 1994) 40

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 10

Vacchio v. Ashcroft,
404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 33

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)8, 38

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 7

Wilder v. Bernstein,
965 F.2d 1196 (2d Cir. 1992) 40

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 25

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 25

Wynn v. Vilsack:
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)26, 30
No. 3:21-cv-514, 2023 WL 6158488 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2023) 15

Young v. City of Chicago,
202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 21

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 3 33

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 3
 § 1005, 135 Stat. at 12-13*passim*
 § 1005(a)(1)-(2), 135 Stat. at 12-13..... 4
 § 1005(b)(3), 135 Stat. at 13 4

Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA):

28 U.S.C. § 2412 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1) 1, 2, 18
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) 1, 12, 18, 31
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(D) 31, 41
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(4) 3, 31, 41

Inflation Reduction Act,

Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)..... 11
 § 22008, 136 Stat. at 2023 11

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a) 4

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)-(6) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 7

Legislative Materials:

167 Cong. Rec. H765-66 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2021)..... 4

167 Cong. Rec. H1273 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021) 4

167 Cong. Rec. S1262 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 2021)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980) 39

H.R. Rep. No. 117-7 (2021) 3

S. Rep. No. 98-586 (1984)..... 33

S. 278, 117th Cong. § 4(a)(1)-(2) (2021)..... 4

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021) 4, 5

The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend the Constitutionality of Statutes,
 5 Op. O.L.C. 25 (1981)33-34

The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend and Enforce Constitutionally
Objectionable Legislation, 4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980) 34

Responsibility of Agencies to Pay Attorney’s Fee Awards Under the
Equal Access to Justice Act, 31 Op. O.L.C. 229 (2007) 31
